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Meairch 14, 2005
Mr. Amir Gholami Alorands e miy
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health MAR 2 & 7ils

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0238/2200 East 12 Street, Oakland California.

Dear Mr, Gholami.

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth
Quarter 2004, dated March 14, 2005, for the above-referenced site.  The report was prepared by
Environmental Resclutions, Inc. (ERI) of Petabuma, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities
for the subject site.

Upon information and belief, 1 declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached report is true
and correct.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196,

Sincerely,

Q ﬁ\\gf_._ Clﬂl\ J‘ 0 3_-F'\l\ e

",

Jennifi} C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI's Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2004, dated March 14, 2005,
e w/ attachunent

Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr, Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Encrgy Corporation

w/0 attachment
Mr. Robert A. Saur, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek Aloinady Counly
ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation CAB @ e
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194 MAR 2 ¢ 7005

QOakland, California 94611

i

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Statls Reeorl,For"ﬁbrter 2004,
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, 2200 East 12" Street, Oakland, California.

INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed fourth quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring, sampling, and remedial activities at the subject
site. This report covers activities from September 9, 2004, through December 31, 2004. Relevant tables,
plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site operates as a Valero-
branded service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 12/13/04

Wells gauged and sampled: MWOA through MWSD, MWOF through MWOI
Remediation system status on sampling date: Inactive

Concurrently sampled: No

L.aboratory: TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashville, Tenﬁessee
Analyses performed: EPA Method 8015B  TPHg

EPA Method 80218 BTEX
EPA Method 8260B MTBE

Waste disposal: 134 gallons purge and decon water delivered to
Romic Environmental Technologies
Corporation on 12/17/04

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest + Petaluma - Seattle * Phoenix



ERI 229313.Q044 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Dakland. Californla

March 14, 2005

REMEDIATION SYSTEM SUMMARY

Dual-Phase Extraction and Treatment System

The dual-phase extraction (DPE) system simultaneously extracts soil vapor and groundwater from four
DPE wells (DPE1 through DPE4). Extracted soil vapor is abated using a catalytic oxidizer prior to
atmospheric discharge. Groundwater extracted by the DPE system is processed through two sediment
filters and three 1,000-pound liquid-phase granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels prior to discharge to
the sanitary sewer. On a monthly basis, ERI collects influent and effluent soil vapor samples and water
samples from influent, intermediate-1, intermediate-2, and effluent sample ports.

The DPE system was shut down on October 14, 2004, for repairs to the catalytic oxidizer, and was not
operated during the remainder of the reporting period. Water samples were collected for the month of
October. However, repairs to the catalytic oxidizer prevented the collection of vapor samples.

System start-up date:

System discharge permits: DPE System, Vapor Phase

DPE System, Liquid Phase

Reporting period:

System modifications during reporting period:

System status during reporting period

Laboratory:

Effluent analyses performed: DPE System, Vapor Phase

DPE System, Liguid Phase

March 2004

Bay Area Air Quality Management
District Permit No.15044

East Bay Municipal Utility District
Wastewater Permit 50516791
09/09/04-12/31/04

System shut down on 10/14/04 for catalytic
oxidizer repairs

Active from 09/09/04 to 10/14/04. Down
for.repairs on 10/14/04.

Sequoia Analytical, Morgan Hill, California

Not sampled this reporting period

EPA Method 80158 TPHd, TPHg
EPA Method 8021B BTEX, MTBE
System Performance:
DPE System, Vapor Phase
Period Mass of TPHg Mass of Benzene Mass of MTBE
Removed (Pounds) Removed (Pounds) Removed (Pounds)
To Date: 8938.71 7.08 40.73
2



ERI 229313.Q044 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Oakland, California March 14, 2005

DPE System, Liguid Phase

Mass of
Period Volume of Mass of TPHg Benzene
Groundwater Removed Removed Mass of MTBE
Treated (gal) (pounds) {pounds) Removed (pounds)
9/09/04-12/31/04 30,330 <0.089 <(.0008 0.035
To Date: 165,440 <1.39 <0.0124 0.872
DOGCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quatity Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Mr. Robert A. Saur, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions
regarding this report.

Sincerely,
nvironmentgl Resolutions, Ing.
)

g v

Geoffrey V. Waterhouse

R.G. 5019
C.HG. 334
CEG. 1561
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Attachments: Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 2: Operation and Performance Data for Dual-Phase Extraction System,
Vapor Phase
Table 3: Operation and Performance Data for Dual-Phase Extraction System,
Liquid Phase
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map
Attachment A:  Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment C: ERI SOP-25: "Hydracarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"

Attachment D:

Waste Disposal Documentation



TABLE A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Strest
Oakland, California
{Page 1 of 8}

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Eigv, TRHg MTBE B T E x
{TQC) Date LN (-t FOS T PP PPOTOPPPPPPPPY 1o || AYVOTPPRPPON
MWOA 11/02/95 NLPH T8 4.30 <50 <10 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{11.46} 04/26/96 MLPH 6.33 513 — - - - - —
DBf22/86 NLPH 7.02 444 — — — — — -
02/24/97 - _— —_ —_ — — — — -
03/16/98 MLPH 6,14 532 <200 40,000 79 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
04/21/98 HLPH 6.29 517 <50 53,000 as <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{14.53) 07722198 NLPH 6.58 7.95 <250 18,000 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25
12/22/98 NLPH 647 8.06 <50 5,200 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/89 NLPH 6.38 8.15 <100 10,000 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
5127199 b NLPH 6.56 7.97 <5,000 15,300 <5l <50 <50 <50
08/03/99 NLPH 9.39 5.14 <50 <25 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/89 NLPH 6.52 8.01 <80 1,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.67¢c
4226100 NLFH 531 9.22 <50 20,000 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <05
05/18/00 NLPH §.31 8.22 <50 14,000/11,000a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
07124700 NLPH §.54 7.99 <50 7,400 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
TOH08/00 NLPH 6.00 8.53 <50 2,300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/01 NLPH 6.34 B.15 <50 3,700 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/01 NLPH 4.3 §.22 <50 11,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0711201 NLPH - — <50 3,600 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5
817101 d - B.61 7482 - — -— - — -
10/11/01 NLPH 703 7.50 <50 1,700 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(14.51) 10MH01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2B86 requirements.
01/1t402 NLRH 593 8.58 2,090 f 31,0004 18.8f <050 <(.50 <0.50
04/12/02 NLPH 65.41 B.10 34,300 32,200 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <600
07112102 NLPH 6.64 787 6,760 8,070 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/11/02 NLPH B.76 775 2420 2,860/3,040 a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/03 NLPH 5.90 B8.81 38,500 51,900 103 15.0 <5.0 13.0
04/09/03 NLPH 6.38 B.13 34,200 38,600 14.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
o7/22/03 MNLPH B.56 7.95 20,200 19,500 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 672 7.78 9,460 7.620a 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/08/04 NLPH 5.89 B.g2 8,540 11,600 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0610704 NLPH 6,80 .71 3470 £,600a <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/30/04 ] j i i i i i i i
12113104 NLPH 5.99 B.52 1,130 1,360a <0.50 <¢.5 <(.5 <0.5
MwoB 11/02/85 NLPH 6.14 3.66 130 <10 33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(9.80) 04/26/96 MLPH 5.66 414 270 T0 130 2.3 6.7 <3
08/22/96 NLPH 8.16 364 210 31 57 6.8 1.1 9.2
0224197 NLPH 558 4.22 1,400 1,300 76 1.4 4.1 1.2
{12.83) 03/16/08 MLPH 532 448 860 1,500 140 2.0 11 <2.0
4/21/08 NLPH 549 421 1,800 18,000 300 <5.0 7.9 <50
07/22/08 MLPH 5.79 7.04 <500 26,000 13 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
12/22/08 NLPH 5.69 7.14 700 21,000 110 3.1 9.1 14
02/26/99 NLPH 510 7.73 8,800 B,000 2,000 <25 52 38
45/18/99 NLPH £.65 7.18 <10,000 42,100 158 <100 <100 <100
08/03/89 NLPH 6.24 6.59 460 24,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
12/03/99 NLPH £.66 717 <50 1,600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/00 NLPH 4.61 8.22 3,100 25,000 900 7 23 71
05/18/00 NLPH 5.54 7.29 780 34,000/26,000a 150 <25 4.5 <2.5
07/24/00 NLFPH 875 4.08 <250 39,000 8 <25 <25 <2.5
10/00/00 NLPH 4.84 799 <4,200 30,000 1.7 <0.5 <05 <0.5
a1/10/01 NLPH 5.56 7.27 <250 32,000 5.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/01 NLPH 540 7.43 360 27,000 89.0 <25 220 29.8
07/12/01 NLPH — - <250 41,000 <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5
aMrio1d - 5.83 7.00 — — -— - - -
10/11/01 NLPH B.70 413 <250 24,000 <25 <25 <25 <2.5
{12.84) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
011102 NLPH 5.16 7.68 6170 f 14,600 f 68.0f <10.0 54.0 <10.0
04112102 NLPH 5.57 7.27 29,600 28,600 12,0 <5.00 <5.00 <500
07112/02 MLPH 5.81 7.03 20,200 27,700 <10.0 140 <10.0 16.0
10/11/02 g NLPH 5.91 6,93 18,900 24,300/28,200 a 23 <0.5 <0.5 (.5
01/10/03 NLPH 5.09 7.75 14,900 18,600 118 1.0 8.5 36
04/09/03 MLPH 5.51 7.33 21,800 24,900 51.0 <5.0 <6.0 <5.0
07122103 NLPH 6.09 6.75 33,500 36,900 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Dakland, California
{Page 2 of 5}
Well ID # Sampling 5UBJ DTW Elav. TPHg MTBE B T E X
{TOC) Date LT - COPT > 1 ¢ 1| PP pores
MWIR (cont.) 10/01/03 NLPH 6.16 5.68 25,500 18,100a 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <05
{12.84) 01/06/04 NLFPH 5.14 7.70 10,400 15,7002 16.9 18 18.6 17
06107104 NLPH 9.47 3.37 3,910 1,960a <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
08/30/04 j j i 954j 925a,j <00.50j <0.5 <0.5 <0.5)
121304 NLPH 4.96 7.08 233 14Da 0.90 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
MBS 11/02/85 — — — —_ — — — —_ —n
(11.14) 04/26/96 — — — —_ - - — — ——
08/22/86 — — — —_ — — — — -
02/24/97 — — — - — — —_ - —
03/16/98 NLPH 551 5.63 <G00 150,000 24 <50 <5.0 <5.0
04721798 NLPH 5.83 531 150 130,000/150,000a <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
(14.19) 07/22/98 NLPH 6.43 7.76 <500 95,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
12/22/98 NLFH 8.16 8.03 <500 84,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
02/26/99 NLPH 5.46 8.73 <250 55,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25
D5/18/99 NLPH 6.27 .02 <25,000 68,900 <250 <250 <250 <250
D8&/a3/9g NLPH 713 7.08 210 69,200 <1.0 13 <1.0 <1.0
12/03/99 NLPH 6.17 8.02 290 50,000 <25 <26 <25 <2.5
0229100 NLPH 4,49 9.70 <250 40,000 <25 <26 <25 <25
05/18/00 NLPH 5.96 8.23 <250 46,000/33,000 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25
07124100 NLPH 6.47 7.72 <250 44,000 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25
10/09/00 NLPH B.57 7.62 <250 39,000 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5
G101 NEPH 6.09 8.10 <250 42,000 <2.5 <25 <2.6 <2.5
04H40/01 NLPH 7.88 6.31 <250 35,000 <25 <25 <2.5 <25
o7M12/01 NLPH — — <260 32,000 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5
8701 d — 5.60 7.59 — — — — —_ —
10/11/01 NLPH 6.67 7.52 <250 53,000 2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25
(14.18) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requiraments.
01/11j02 NLPH 5.29 8.87 2470 f 90,000 f 0.80f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/12/02 NLPH 6.14 8.02 70,400 66,800 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
07/112/02 NLPH 6.54 7.62 50,900 55,300 <500 <500 <500 <500
10/11/Q2 NLPH 8.73 743 52,100 58,800/76,000 a <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
D1/10/03 NLPH 5.21 8.95 40,600 546,500 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.6 <0.5
04/09/03 NLPH 6.08 8.08 24,700 29,600 <5.00 <6.0 <5.0 <5.0
07/22/03 NLPH 6.47 7.69 13,800 13,100 1.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 6.62 7.54 9,100 38,4004 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
C1/06/04 NLPH 4.86 9.30 4,160 5,020a 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/07/04 NLFH 7.35 6.81 4,480 3,420a <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/30/04 j i i 1,950) 1,950a.] <().50j <(.5j <0.5j <(L.5]
12/13/04 NLPH 5.03 5.13 610 7052 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
MWOD 1102/95 - - - — — — — — -
(12.90) 04/26/98 - - - — — — — —_ -
DB/22/96 - — — — -— —— — — —
02/24/97 — — — —_ — — — wen —
03/16/08 NLPH 6.64 5.96 <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/21/98 NLPH 7.22 5.68 <50 12 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
{15.98) 07/22/98 NLPH 7.85 8.13 <50 13 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5
12/22/98 NLFH 7.58 B8.4¢ <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/00 NLPH 6.42 9.56 <50 310 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/99 NLPH 6,65 943 <2,500 13,500 <25 <25 <25 <25
08/03/99 NLPH 8.34 7.54 <50 <25 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/89 NLPH 7.56 8.42 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
02/29/00 NLPH 4.82 11.16 . <50 25 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 7.40 8.58 <50 6.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 7.0 8.07 <60 14 <0.5 <05 0.85 0.74
10/09/00 NLPH 8.02 7.86 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5
0110101 NLPH 7.26 B8.72 <50 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/01 NLPH 7.32 8.66 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0712101 MNLPH - - <50 22 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <015
08M17/01 e — — — —_ -— — — e —_
10/11/01 NLPH 8,16 7.82 <50 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Nov-01 Wall surveyed in comphiance with AB2886 requirements.
o111/02 NLPH 6.64 9.33 asz2f 20f <D.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/12/02 NLPH 7.68 8,39 191 192 <0.50 <0.50 <0.60 <0.50
07202 NLFPH B.01 7.96 108 124 <05 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5




TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California

(Paga 3 of §)
Well ID # Sampling SuUBJ DTW Elev, TPHy MTBE B T E X
{TQC) Date L P T P | OO P
MWED (cont.) 10111102 HNLPH 187 243 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
(15.47) 01/10/03 NLPH . 386 132 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/09/03 NLPH 7.53 8.44 468 202 3.80 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
07/22/103 NLPH 7.87 a.10 448 330 0.70 <0.% <0.5 <0.5
10/0403 NLPH 8.04 7.93 402 362a <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <35
01/06/04 NLPH 6.34 9.686 2.2 80.9a <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/07/04 NLPH 8.17 7.80 237 353a <0.5¢ <(.5 <0.5 =05
08/30/04 i i i i i i i i i
1213004 NLPH 5.39 10.58 379 353a 4.80 0.7 <0.5 0.9
MWaF 11/02/95 — — - - - — — —_ —
(8.37) 04/26/96 NLPH -— - <50 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/22/86 NLFH -— —_ <50 5.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/24/07 NLPH — — <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5
03/16/98 NLPH - — - — — - - -
04/21/98 - - T — — — - - —
{11.38} 07/22/98 -— -- - — — .- - —_ —
12/22/38 NLPH 547 5.81 <50 81 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/59 NLPH 5.35 6.03 <50 <2.§ <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/99 NLPH 5.62 5,76 =50 61.6 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{8B/03/99 NLPH 6.32 5.06 <50 3.10 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
12/03/98 NLPH 5.50 5.79 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 0.71 <0.5
0229400 NLPH 4.70 6.68 <50 62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 537 6.01 <50 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 5.65 5.73 <50 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/00 NLPH 5.71 5.67 <50 170 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1/10/01 NLPH 4.30 7.08 <50 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8
04/10/01 NLPH 5.20 6.18 <50 50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
071201 NLPH - - <50 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
DBT/O0N & - - - - - - - - -
10111101 NLPH 5.82 5.56 <50 260 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{11.38) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
01711102 NLPH 512 6.26 <100 67.0f <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
04/12/02 NLPH 6.50 5.88 55.9 58.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Q712102 NLPH 5.65 573 102 121 <Q.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/11/02 MNLPH 5.67 571 9.9 128/138a 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/03 NLPH 5.09 6.29 <50.0 455 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/09/03 NLFH 5.38 5.99 <50.0 50.8 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.6
07/22/03 NLPH 5.52 5.86 §2.3 64.0 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 5.59 579 67.0 56.4a <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/06/04 NLPH 5.21 617 <50.0 36.7a <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
06/07/04 NLPH 6.03 £.35 <50.0 20.5a =<0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08730104 ] j i <50.0 14.0a,f =0),50j <0.5§ <0.5j <0.5
12713104 NLPH 4.80 6.58 <50.0 13.4a <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 11/02/85 NLPH 5.02 4.03 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5
(9.95) 04/26/06 NLPH 5.28 4.67 <50 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/22/96 NLPH 557 438 <50 18 <0.5 .5 0.5 <0.5
02/24/97 NLPH 5.30 4.65 <50 240 <0.5 0.57 <0.5 0.62
03/16/98 — — — — — — — - —
04/21/98 — — — — - — - - —
{12.99) 07122198 -— — -— - - — - - —
12/22/98 NLPH 5.28 7.7 <50 1,100 <Q .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
D2/26/09 NLPH 5.31 7.68 <50 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/69 NLPH 5.18 7.81 <1,000 3,990 <10 <10 <10 <30
08/03/99 NLPH 5.00 6.99 <50 1,340 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 0.5
1203799 NLPH 5.27 7.72 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 055¢c
02/29/00 NLPH 4.60 8.39 <50 1,800 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <«(}.5
05/18/00 NLPH 5.16 7.83 <50 2,400 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 5.20 7.79 <50 1,000 <0.5 <(.5 <0Q.5 <0.5
10/09/00 NLPH 5.26 773 <50 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5
01110/ NLPH 5,18 7.81 <50 1,200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/01 NLPH 5,08 7.1 <50 9,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07112101 NLPH - - <50 3,000 <05 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5




TABLE 1A
GCUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exoron Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Dakland, Califorria
{Page 4 of 5)
Well ID # Sampling suUBS oTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date <.... < D |+ | EO U OO PO PP PP PPPPPRTRIO:
MWEG {cont.} B/ e — —_ — — - —_ —_ — —
{12.09) 10711401 NLPH 548 751 <50 1,600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{12.08) Nowv-01  Wall surveyed In compliance with AB2886 requirernents.
01/11/02 NLPH 4.97 801 45§ 945 f <0.50 <0.56¢ <0.50 <0.50
4r12/02 NLPH 5.12 7.86 10,700 11,000 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
a7/12/02 NLPH 5.31 T7.687 2,310 3,140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/11/02 NLPH 539 7.54 1,630 2.040/2,090 a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/03 NLPH 490 8.08 a7 566 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/06/03 NLPH 6.15 7.83 3,730 3,950 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/22/03 NLPH 5.30 7.88 1,070 963 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 5.41 7.57 1,300 1,570a <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/06/04 NLPH 492 8.06 568 918a <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0B/07/04 MLPH 549 7.49 457 3248 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/30/04 i i j 428] 368a,) (.50 <D.5f <0.5j <0.5j
121304 NLPH 5.01 7.97 1,020 1,030a <0.50 «<0.5 =0.5 <0.5
MWIH 11/02/65 NLPH 8.40 0.18 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
{8.58) 04/26/96 NLPH 8.08 0.53 — — - — — -
08/22/96 NLPH B.17 0.41 — - — — - -
02/24/97 - -— — — - — — -—_ -
03/16/98 — — — — - — - - -
04/21/98 — — — — . -— —_ - —
(11.81) 07/22/08 — — — — — — — — —
12422198 NLPH 7.81 3.80 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 7.61 4.00 <50 <2.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
05/18/99 NLPH 8.00 31861 <50 3.08 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0OB/03/99 NLPH 6.05 5,56 =50 <25 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/99 MLPH 5.32 6.20 <50 <2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 057¢
02/29/00 NLPH 7.10 451 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
05/18/00 MNLPH 7.84 377 <50 9.7 <0.5 =0.5 <05 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 7.94 3.67 <50 17 <¢.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/03/00 NLPH 8.09 3.52 <50 i3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11
01/10/01 NLPH 7.89 372 <50 11 <0.56 <{.5 <0.5 3.5
04/10/01 NLPH 871 2.90 <50 44 <0.5 0.78 0.52 2.36
o7M2/01 NLPH - - <50 28 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
81701 e —_ — — —_ —_ — - - —
10H NLPH 8.15 3.46 <50 30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(11.59) Nov-0t  Well surveyed in complianca with AB2886 requirements.
01/11/02 NLPH 7.48 411 <50.0 205f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04712402 NLPH 7.68 3.91 <50.0 328 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/12/02 NLPH 8.08 3.53 =<50.0 4.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/1t/02 NLPH 7483 3.7¢ <500 33.1/28.7a <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
o110/03 NLPH 7.39 4.20 <50.0 16.0 0.5 038 06 1.8
04/06/03 NLPH 7.69 3.90 <50.0 26.8 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
O7122/03 NLPH 7% 365 55.3 34.7 <(.60 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 7.93 3.66 =50.0 32.3a <0.60 <0.5 <0.5 0.4
01/06/04 NLPH T.27 4.32 <50.0 1Ga © =050 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/07/04 NLPH 7.99 3.60 0.6 7i.7a <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/30/04 i j j 64.2) 51.0a) <0.50] <0.5) <0.50] <0.5]
12/13/04 NLPH 1.22 4,37 <500 14.0a <0.50 <0.5 0.5 1.2
MWOI 11/02/95 NLPH 6.04 4.07 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
{10.11) 04/26/96 NLPH §5.27 4.84 <50 90 <0.56 <0.5 <05 <0.5
0af22196 NLPH 5.66 445 <50 170 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
0224197 NLPH 524 487 120 9,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03716/98 NLPH 4.91 5.20 <200 58,000 13 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
04/21/98 NLPH 5,08 5.03 <500 58,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
{13.14) Qo7/22/98 NLPH 5.44 7.7D <500 62,000 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
12/22/68 NLPH 5.32 7.82 200 51,000 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 4.71 B.43 <500 9,700 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0
05/18/99 NLPH 530 T7.84 <1,000 3,730 <10 <10 <10 <10
08/03/99 NLFH 5.98 7.16 <50 21,800 <0.5 0.650 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 531 7.83 <250 2,000 3.9 2.9 <25 14
02/29/00 NLPH 4.20 894 50 16,000 0.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 512 8.02 <50 2,800 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 5.41 7.73 <250 43,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California
{Page 5 of &)
Welt 1D # Sampling suaJ DTW Elav. TPHg MTBE B T E X
{TQC) Date LT - e ST O T O PP POTE |+ | BTy PP T T O ry G O O PP PP PPPTTTPPPPPOR
MWBI {cont.) 10/08/00 NLPH 5.41 7.73 <2,500 54,000 16 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5
(13.14) 01/10/01 NLPH 5.24 7.90 <250 36,000 <25 <2.5 <25 <25
04/10/04 NLPH 4.84 8.30 <50 4,800 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
o7/12/01 NLPH — — <50 8,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/17/01 — 6.49 6.65 — — - - — —
10/11/01 NLPH 5.64 7.50 <250 38,000 <25 <2.5 <25 <25
(13.13) Nov-01  Well surveyad in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
01/11/02 NLPH 4.80 833 1,330 F 5,400 f 480f <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
04/12/02 NLPH §5.22 7.91 1,460 1,480 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <(.50
avi12/02 NLPH 5.50 7.63 4,460 6,490 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/14/02 NLPH 5.35 7.78 31,300 37,700/51,000 a <6.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
01/10/03 MLPH 475 838 4,820 5,180 9.4 0.7 1.1 1.3
o4/09/03 NLPH 515 7.98 2,130 1,510 223 1.9 15 1.6
07/22/03 NLPH 550 7.63 2,330 2,540 1.60 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 5.65 7.48 6,080 4,610a 1.00 <0.5 <05 <0.5
01/06/04 MLPH 4.50 883 178 613a 0.80 <0Q.5 @5 <0.5
08/07/04 NLPH 6.87 6.26 4,620 3,410a <0.5¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/30104 ] i i 817j 847a,j <0.80] <0.5] <0.5) <0.5j
1213/04 NLPH 4.47 B.£86 <50.0 14.4a <0,50 «<0.5 =<0.5 <0.5
Notes:
5uBY = Rasults of subjettive evalusation.
NLPH = No liguid-phasse hydrocarbons preserd in well.
TOC = Elavation of top of well cesing; relative to mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elavation of groundwater surface; relative to mean sea leveal.
TPHg = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasocline analyzed using EPA Mathod 80158.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Berzens, toluene, ethytbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Meihod 8021B.
ETBE ® Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method B2608.
TAME = Tertiary amyt methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260,
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohot analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichioroethane analyzed using EPA Method 826DB.
DIPE = Di-isopropyi ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Mathod 8260B.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
ND = Not detected at or above the laboratory repoding limit. See laboratory analytical report for specific reporting lintits.
- = Not measured or sampled.
uall. = Micrograms per liter.
a = MTBE analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
b = Miscalcutation in fisld, Field technician may have inadverterdty monitored and sampled the wrong well, Resamplied 5/27/99.
< = Analyte detected in the trip blank and/or bailer bani.
d = Dus to measurement emror during initial sampling evert, DTW was re-measured on August 17, 2001. No samples were taken.
© = Wedli inaccassible due to uncontrollable traffic conditions.
f Samples collacted aftar fourth quarter 2001 analyzed by TestAmerica Incorporated. Reported concentrations may be affected
by differing laboratory quantitation methods.
g = Sample envoneously labeted MASB on Chain-of-Custody form and laboratory raport.
h = Insufficient sample voluma to perform oxygenate analyses.
i = Well inacoessible.
j = Groundwater etevation data imvalidated; analyticat results suspact.




ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Farmer Exxen Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Strest
QOazkland, Califomia
(Page 1 af 3)

Well 1D #

Sampling
Date

ETBE

3

TAME

TBA

EDB

DIPE

g/l

Ethanol

MWSA

MWSB

MWaC

MWaD

MWOF

11/D2/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.

10M11/02
01/10/03
04/09/03
07/22/03
10/61/03
01/06/04
08/07/04
08/30/04
1213104

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50

2.80
4.90

<10.0

1,100
11,900

11J02/85 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.

10/111/62 g
01/10/03
04/09/03
07/22/03
10/01/03
01/06/04
06/07/04
08/30/04
12113104

<0.50

<0.50

11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.

10M1/02
01/10/03
04/08/03
07/22103
10/01/03
01/06/04
0B/07/04
08/30/04
1213/04

11/02/95 - 07/12/02
10/11/02
01/10/03
04/09/03
07/22/03
10/01/03
01/06/04
06/07/04
08/30/04
12113/04

11/02/95 - 07/12/02
10/11/02
01/10/03
04/09/03
07/22/03
10/01/03
01/06/04
06/07/04
08/30/04
1213104

<0.50

<0.50
0.80

34.3

2.70
2.50

38,400
90,700

Not analyzed for these analyles.

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<2,500
i



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Califormia
(Page 2 of 3)

Well D #

Sampling
Date

ETBE

-,

TAME

TBA

EDB 1,2-DCA

DIPE

ug/t

Ethanot

MWSG

MWIH

MWaI

14/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.

10/11/02
01/10/03
04/08/03
07/22/03
10/01/03
01/06/04
D&6/O7/04
08/30/04
1213/04

11/02/95

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<10.0

17.1
a6y

04/26/96 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.

10/11/02
01/10/03
04/09/03
07/22/03
10/01/03
01/06/04
06/07/04
08/30/04
12113104

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50

<0.50
<Q.50

11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.

10/11/02
01/10/03
04/09/03
07/22/03
10/01/03
01/06/04
06/07/04
08/30/04
1213104

<0.50

241

<0.50 <0.50

<0.50 <D.50
<Q0.50 <0.50

<50 <10

<0.50 <0.50

<0.50 <0.50
<0.50 <(.50

<0.50

<(.50
<0.50

<0.5

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exccon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Califomia
(Page 30f 3)
Notes:
suBdJ = Results of subjective evaluation.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons presant in well.
TCC = Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.
DTW = Depth o water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater surface; relative ta mean sea level.
TPHg =’ Total patroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8015B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary buiyl sther analyzed using EPA Method 80218.
BTEX = Benzeane, toluens, athylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 80218B.
ETBE = Eth tertiary butyt ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
TBA = Tertiary butyl aicohal analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoathans analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1.2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Methad 82608.
DIPE = Di-isopropyt efher analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the labaratory.
ND = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit. See laboratory analytical report
for specific reporting limits.
- = Not measured or sampled.
ugiL = Micrograms per liter.
a = MTBE analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
b = Miscalculation in field. Field technician may have inadvertently manitored and sampled the
wrong well. Resampled 5/27/99.
c = Analyte detected in the trip blank and/or bailer blank.
d = Due to measurement eror during initial sampling event, DTW was re-measured on
August 17, 2001. No samples were laken.
e Well inaccessible due to uncontrollable traffic conditions.
f = Samples collected after fourth quarter 2001 analyzed by TestAmerica Incorporated. Reported concenirations may be
affected by differing laboratory quantitation methods.
g = Sample erroneously labeled MASB on Chain-of-Custody form and laboratory report.
h = Insufficient sample volume to perform oxygenate analyses.
| = Well inaccessible.
i = Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.



TABLE 2
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, YAPOR PHASE
Former Exxan Servies Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Streat
Cakland, Califomia
(Page 1of 2)
DATE FIEL D MEASUREMENTS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESLLTS TPHg Removal MTBE Removal Benzane Removal Destrucfior  Benzens
System Total Teamp Vacuum Fressure Flow Sample PID TFHo Banzene MTBE Peticd Cumulative Pariog Cumutative Pariod Cumulative Efficiency  Emission
Hors  Howrs  degF _ "Hg “H2O  (acfm)  scfm 0. PP s 1”121 L irvareid Pounds % by
03/01/04 System start up. Running on departure.
03/01/04 4 70 Zr5s 1.0 350 2315 A-INF 4,389
AEFF 26.1
030504 100 70 280 1.0 700 48.30 A-INF 598
AEFF 8.0
03/08/04 172 70 250 1.0 500 38.58 ANF > 10,000 4,000 crg 200 10212 102.12 6.1 51 0.94 0.84 £0.74 0.002
AEFF 258 23 Q.60 < 080
12/04 268 70 28.0 1.0 750k 49.61 AdNF = 10,000
AEFF 8.0
03/19/04 438 70 2186 1.0 750 40.61 A-INF 6,500
AEFF B.O
0a/26/04 604 70 2.0 1.0 1,000 66.14 A-INF BOO
AEFF 1.0
04/02/04 Tz 70 27.0 1.0 1.400 8260 A-NF 286 87 Q.60 16 303.30 405.42 15.96 21.06 2.7¢ 373 £9.65 0.001
AEFF 1.0 < 10 < 0.1¢ < 0.50
04/08/04 o016 0 18.0 1.0 1,800 8e.21 A-NF 5700
AEFF 4.0
04/15/04 1,084 70 200 1.0 1,600 898 AANF 0,600
AEFF 17.0
04/22/04 1,252 70 10.0 1.0 800 2052 A-INF 750
AEFF 20
04/26/04 1420 70 250 1.0 700 48.30  AlNF g0
A-EFF 4.0
05/6/04 1,588 i 220 1.0 €50 4289  AINF 5,600
A-EFF 10
06/13/04 1,756 70 24 1.0 B50 42.99 ANF 3,200 1,200 8.1 52 160.66 565.87 336 20.42 1.21 . 4.64 96.94 0.0004
AEFF 20 <10 < 010 < 0.60
08/21/04 1,848 70 24 1.0 B50 34.38 AANF 76t
A-EFF 30
06/27/04 2,002 0 26 18 630 3868 AMNF 6700
A-EFF 7.0
06/03/04 2,260 70 2% 1.0 &850 4290 A-INF 1,869 v20 a1 32 77.80 84277 3.40 32.82 0.49 5.44 G848 0.0004
AEFF 30.0 16 a.11 < 0,50
DB/OS/CS 2,404 0 27 10 00 20.68 A-INF 1,150
A-EFF 16.0
06/24/04 2,784 70 1.0 500 3307 A-INF 1,000
A-EFF 10.0
07/114/04 2,774 o 28 1.0 800 52.81 AINF 1,600
A-EFF 28.0
07/22/04 2,956 70 24 1.0 1,000 6614  AINF 120 400 34 13 8040 724.45 3.24 36.06 0.47 501 21.67 00021
A-EFF 10.0 3r 0.35 D.55
08/05/04 409 337 nm nm nm nm nm A-INF am
A-EFF nm
08/20/04 577 3543 70 1.0 800 52.91 AANF 711
AEFF 200
08/25/04 745 3N 70 22 1.0 850 5522  ANF 120 850 5.4 < 25 106.64 431.00 < 324 < 30.30 a7s 666 8083 0.0021

A-EFF 114 7 04 1



TABLE 2
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, YAPCGR PHASE
Former Exton Service Statlon 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qekiand, Celifomia
{Page 2 of 2)
DATE FIELD MEASURBMENTS LABQORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS TPHa Removal MTBE Remaval Benzene Removal Destrustion  Benzene
Systam Total Tamp Vecuum Pressure Flow Sampl PID TPHg Banzena MTBE Period Cumulativa Perlad Cumulative Period Cumulative Efficioney  Emission
Haurs Hous  dag F “Hg "HEQ  (actm) scim 1.D. ppmv gty M——> Pounds- % Ib/day
0e/08/04 13 3879 VO 22 1.0 800 62.91 AANF < 4,000 3,100 19 58 &67.71 868.71 < 142 < 40.73 0.42 7.08 00.32 0.0188
: A-EFF 278 210 8.7 < 12
06/16/04 1,081 404t 70 22 1.0 860 6283  AINF 166 02.31
AEFF 128
06/23/04 1,249 4215 70 22 1.0 950 6233  AINF 132 s 91.67
A-EFF 1.8
08/30/04 1.417 4383 70 1.0 1.000 65814  AJINF 240 93.17
AEFF 20
10/07/04 1,505 4471 70 20 20 1,200 7820 AANF 101 91.09
AEFF B0
10/14/04 1,603 4569 7O 20 14 1,200 78.57 AANF 0 28.57
AEFF 50D
10/14/04  Shut down systam for Catox evaluation. Catalyst plates may be fouled and In need of replaceing. Ne pl llected for Qctobar.
Notes:
AANF = Influent vapor sample.
A-EFF = Effluent vapar sample.
Temp = Temperefure of vapor stream.
dey F = Degrees Fahirenhel.
"Hg = Inshes of marcury.
“H20 = Inches of water.
PI> = Phofo-lenization detectar measurement.
acfin = Actusl cublk feet poar minute.
safm = Standard cubic feet per minute.
deg F = Degrees Fahrenhett.
ppmy = Parta per million by wolume.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydmocarbons as gasoline analyzad using EPA Method 80158.
Benzene = Benzene analyzed using EPA Methed 80218B.
MTRE = Methyl tartlary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Methed 8021B.

Nem = Not measured.



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA
FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRATION SYSTEM, LIQIHD PHASE
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 1Zth Street
Oakland, Califarnia
{Page 10f 2}
System  Eff. Totalizer Average Total Flaw Sample Laboratory Anafytical Results TPHg Removed Benzane Remaved MTBE Rexnovad
Dale Hours Reading Flowrate per paricd LD TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE Per Period  Cumulative ParPerod  Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
(hrs) [gall [gpm) {gal) LSOO UOPRTOPRPPPUIrY s || SN ; ... veeenePOUNES el
o1/45/04 6.5 Q 0.00 Q W-INF 82 76 < 8.0 <50 <50 < 5.0 160 0.000 0.000 0.00000 0.0000 0.6000 0.000
W-INT1 < 50 < 47 < (.50 <050 <050 <050 <050
WINT2 < 50 B3 <050 <050 <050 <050 < 0.50
PSP-1 < 50 62 < .50 <080 <050 <050 < 0.50
03/01/04 B 0 0.00 0 W-INF 4,900 5B80a < 25 < 25 47 g 2800 0.000 0.000 0.00000 Q.0000 0.0000 0.000
W-INT1 < 50 < 48 < D.50 < 0.50 < 050 <050 <25
W.INT2 < 50 < 43 < 0.50 = 0.50 <050 <050 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 48 = 0.50 = 0.50 < 050 < .80 <25
03/05/04 102 3,820 0863 3,820
03/08/04 174 11,610 1.86 7000  WHNF < 2,500 260a < 25 < 25 <25 30 2100 < 0320 < 0320 < 000242 < 0.0024 0.2a73% 0.237
WaNT1 < 54 < 48 < 050 < 0.50 <050 <G50 <28
W-INT2 < 50 Bfa = 0.50 < 0,50 <050 < .BO <25
PSP-1 < B0 < 48 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 050 <050 <25
03/12/04 270 19,090 1.30 7,480
a319/04 438 31,960 1.28 12,870
03/26/04 608 41,930 .88 8,970
Q4102104 774 49,260 073 7,330 W-INF < 1,000 < 50 <10 < 10 <10 <10 350 < 0.550 < {.858 < 000550 < 0.0079 0.3848 0.622
W-INTH 180 < 50 < D.50 < 0.50 =050 <050 &8
WANT2 < 50 < 5D < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <050 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 50 = 050 < 050 <G50 < D50 <25
04/08/D4 918 57,700 0.88 B.440
04/95/04 1086 60,440 118 1,740
0422104 1254 79,000 0.85 9,560
G4/28/04 1422 84,000 B.50 5,000
D5/D604 1880 89,250 D52 5,250 W-INF TO0 B4a < 50 < B.D <50 <50 430 < 0,284 < 1183 < 0.00280 < 0.0104 0.1301 0.752
W-INTY 180 < 50 < 0.50 < {160 <050 <050 <25
W-INT2 200 < 50 = 0.50 <050 <050 <050 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 50 = .50 <050 <050 <050 < 2.5
05/13/04 1758 94,700 0.54 5,450
05/21/64 1950 100,850 0.53 6,150
05/27/04 2092 105,330 0.52 4,480
06/03/04 2260 110,530 0.52 5,260 W-INF 270 75a < 25 <25 <25 < 28 210 0.086 < 1239 < B.ODOBT < D011 0.0570 0.809
W-INTH 460 < 50 <050 <050 <080 <050 <25 :
WINT2 230 < 50 < 0.50 1.3 <050 <050 < 25
PSP-1 160 < 49 < 0.50 0768 <050 <050 <25
06/D8/04 2404 114,690 .47 4,100
0B/24/04 2784 115,140 002 450
07114404 2774 117,860 0.09 2450
D7/22104 2966 121,830 033 4340 W-INF 280 78a <25 49 <25 25 110 0.026 < 1.265 « 000024 < 0.0113 0.0151 0.824
W-INT1 < 50 < 48 < 0,50 <60 <080 <050 <25
W-INT2 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 <50 <080 <050 <25
PFSP-1 < 50 < 48 < 050 <050 <050 <050 <25
07/20/04 2966 125,280 .33 3,360
08/05/04 2076 125,33 047 3,400 W-INF < 50 < 50 < Q.50 < 0.50 <050 <050 40 < 0.006 < 1.270 < 000004 < 00114 0.0021 0.826
W-INT1 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 < (.50 <050 <050 <25
W-INT2 < 50 < 50 <060 <050 <9050 <050 < 25
PSP-1 < 50 &7e < 0.50 <050 =050 <050 < 25
08/20/04 2976 125,380 0.00 50

08/25/04 3006 127,880 C.36 2,600



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA
FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRATION SYSTEM, LIQUID PHASE
Formar Exxon Sarvice Statlon 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
{Page 2 of 2)
System  Eff. Tolalizar Average  Totai Flow Sample Laberatary Anaiytical Resulls TPHg Removed Banzane Ramovad MTBE Removed
Date Hours. Reading  Flowrate per paried L.D. TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE |PerPeriod Cumulative PerPeriod  Cumulative ParPeriod  Cumulative
{hrs) [gal} [opm] (gal} OO U 1 - | SO S POUNES
09/D9/D4 3466 135,110 033 7136 W-INF 800 130a < 50 <50 <50 <50 210 < D027 < 1.207 < 000022 < 0DO1G 0.0102 0.837
W-INT1 < 50 < 48 <080 <080 <050 <050 <25
W-INT2 < 50 < 50 <080 <050 <050 <0350 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 50 <050 <05 <050 <050 <25
0G/18/04 145,830 1.08 10,720
Lor23/04 154,757 0.89 8,027
08/30/04 162,020 0.72 7.263
10/07/04 165,420 034 3,400 W-INF < 100 270a <10 <10 < 1.0 < 1.0 -] < 0.089 < 1.385 < 000076 =< 00124 0.4352 0.872
W-INT1 < 50 < &0 <0580 <050 <050 <050 <25
W-INT2 < &0 60a <050 <050 <080 <060 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 <050 <050 <050 <25
1014104 164,440 .00 26 ’
10/14/04 System shuidown for catox evaluation.
Notes:
WHINF - = Watsr influent combined.
W-INT1 = Water intermediate after first carbon veasel.
W-INT2 = Watar Intermediate after second carbon vessel.
P5P-1 = Water offluert.
hrs =Hours.
gal = Gallons.
apm = (Galions per minule.
TPHg = Total pairoleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analy2ed using madified £PA iMathod 8015m.
TPHd = Total patroleum hydrocarbons as diese) analyzed using modified EPA Methed 8015m.
BTEX = Banzene, Yoluene, athytbenzene, and total xylenas analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE = Mathyt tertiary buty] ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
poll = Micrograms. per Bter.
< = Less than the laboratory methed reporting Hmit.
a = Diesal-rangs organic pounds reported In sample; however, chromatogram patter Is not representative of diesel fusl.

* I value Is below lab:oratory repoeting limit, then detection limit valus is used for removal caloulations. N
* |ndicates e concentrations of identifiable analytes are below the laboratory reparing limit uniese otherwised noted.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water sampies from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be “"grab samples.” The guantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = mr°h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% {due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-m! glass amber botties, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custady record, to a California state-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



! Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DrivE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSER 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-T26-3404 Fax

BY: e
12/21/04 o

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-02238
Project Number: 229313X.
Laboratcry Project Number: 400211.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are alsc included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries ocutside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and guality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-B00-765-0980. BAny opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory’s accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collecticon Date
QCBEB 04-A195182 12/13/04
MWL 04-A195183 12/13/04
MWSE 04-2195184 12/13/04
MWaC 04-A195185 12/13/04
MWD G4-A195186 12/13/04
MW9F 04-A195187 12/13/04
MWoG 04-A195188 12/13/04
MW9H 04-A19518B9 12/13/04
MWST 04-2195190 12/13/04

www.testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drifling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




! Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE « NASHVILLE, TENNESSEL 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-7T26-3404 Fax

Page 2
Collection Date

Sample Identification Lab Number

These results relate only to the items tested.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

: Y (.
Report Approved By: (7Z(;q:FLJ¢(IJﬁ¥fiLM Report Date: 12/21/04

Johnny A. Mitchell, Lab Director

Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director
Pamela A. Langford, Technical Services
Eric 8. Smith, QA/QC Director

Sandra McMillin, Technical Services

Gail A. Lage, Technical Services
Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Kelly 8. Comstock, Technical Services
Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Servicesg

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual{g) or entity to whom it is addresged,

and may contain infermation that is privileged and confidential. If You are not the intended recipient,

or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended

recipient, you are
hereby nctified that any digsemination, distribution,

or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

Ef you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

www . testamericoinc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corparation



I Test/AAmerica

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

20860 Fosrer CREIGHTUN DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-7T685-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number:

04-A195182
ROB SAUR Sample ID: QCBB

6§01 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. ' Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 12/13/04
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 12:25
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 12/15/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:15

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

1

1

 H Mg I
1]

End of Sample Report.

W¥ww.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation [ TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmarica Air Emission Corporation

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysgis Analysis
Analyte Result Unite Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch



! Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTeR CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasuViLLk, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample report continued . . ..

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerice Air Emission Corporation

' www.testamericainc.com

l ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 04-A195183
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW9A
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
l PETAL.UMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 12/13/04
' Project: 229313X Time Collected: 12:47
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0228 Date Received: 12/15/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:156
. Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis B&nalysis
l Analyte Resgult Units Limit Facktor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS+
l rtHRenzene ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/18/04 4:07 J. Redmond 8021B 8547
*+Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 12/1%/04 4:07 J. Redmond 8021B 8547
*+Toluene ND ug/l 2.5 1.0 iz/19/04 4:07 J. Redmond 8021B 8547
tt¥ylenes (Total) ND ug/1l 0.5 1.0 12/19/04 4:07 J. Redmond 80Z1B 8547
' *+TPH (Gasoline Range! 1130 ug/1l 50.0 1.0 12/19/04 4:07 «J, Redmond R01ER 8547
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
' **Mathyl-t-butyl ether 1360 ug/1 5.00 i0.0 12/17/04 T:18B 8. Bdwards 32&£0R 491
' Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT TS, €9, - 132.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 87. T3. - 127.
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 97. 79. - 113,
. VOA Surr, 4-BFR 105. 79. - 128,
VOA Surr, DBFM B9, 75. - 134




b Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE » NAsHvinLe, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-2195183
Sample ID: MWSA

Project: 229313X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS: :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Rnalyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit,

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
%

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericdaine.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corperation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




¥ Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTeR CREIGHTON DRIVE + NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 04-A195184

ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW9B
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 12/13/04
Project: 229313X : : Time Collected: 13:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIIL 7-0238 Date Received: 12/15/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:15

Sample report continued .

www.tesiomericaine.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporatien | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis BAnalysis

Analyte regult Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*CQRGANI( PARAMETERS*
**Benzene 0.950 ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/18/04 4121 J. Redmond 8021B BEE47
**Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 12/18/04 4121 J, Redmond BOZ1B B547
**xToluene ND ug/1 ¢.5 1.9 12/18/04 4:21 J. Redmond BO0Z1EB BE4AT
*i¥ylenes (Total) MD ug,/1 0.5 1.0 12/19/04 4:21 J. Redmond BOZ1R 8547
**TPH (Gascline kange) 233, ug/l 50.0 1.0 12/19/04 4:21 J. Redmond 8D1SB 8547

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 14G. ug/1 0.50 i.0 12/15/04 1i%:28 5. Edwards 8260B 365

Surregate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GR) Surr., a,a,a-TFT 87. 6%, - 132,

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 1z6. 73, - 127.

VOL Surr Toluene-ds 113, 7. - 113,

VOR Surr, 4-BFB 196G, 79. - 125,

VOA Surr, DEFM 115, Fe5. ~ 134,



Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE ¢ NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTTCAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A195184 -
Sample ID: MW9B
Project: 229313X%
Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery ocutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits,
*

* = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Repoft.

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Yesting Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporatien | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPCRATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRive NasuviLLe, TENNESskE 37204
B00-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELIL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

Lab Number: 04-2195185
Sample ID: MWoC
Sample Type: Water
Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 12/13/04
Project: 229313X% Time Collected: 13:37
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 12/15/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:15

Sample report ¢ontinued .

WwWwWy. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Anclytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Dritling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
*+*RBenzene ND ug/l a.50 1.0 12/13/0a 4:26 J. Redmond B0O21ER BR47
**Ethylbenzene ND ugq/1l 0.5 1.0 12/13/04 4:36 J. Redmond BOZ21B 8547
+*Toluene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 12/19/04 4:36 J. Redmond 80218 8547
**Yylenez (Total) KD ug/1l 0.5 1.0 12/19/04 4:3¢& J. Redmond 8021B 8547
**TPH (Gascline Range) 610, ug/l 50.0 1.0 12/18/04 4:36 J. Redmond 8015E 8547

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
*tMethyl-tc-butyl ether 05, ug/l 5.00 10.0 12/17/04 T:42 5. Bdwards BZ&0B 491

|

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 7s. £9. - 132.

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d2 90. T3, - 127.

VOA surr Toluene-ds az. 7%, - 113,

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 107. 78, - 12&.

VOA Burr, DREM 91. 75, - 134.



¥ Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE « NASuviLLE, TEWNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A195185
Sample ID: MW9C

Project: 229313X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method hlank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analvyte

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emissian Corporation




! Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTGN DRIVE » NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 47204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 04-A195186
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW9D

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CZ 94954 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 12/13/04
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 13:15

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 12/15/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS : Time Received: 8:15

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Carporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Cotporation

Page: 1
Report Dil hnalysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit ractor Date Time Analyst Method Batech

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
*tBenzene 4,80 ug/1 0.50¢ 1.0 12/19/04 4:51 J. Redmond 80218 B547
*+Ethylbenzene ND ug/1l 0.5 1.0 1z2/19/04 4:51 T, Rednond 8021E B547
“+Toluene 0.7 ug,/1 D.g 1.0 12/19/04 4:51 d. Redmcond 80218 B547
**¥Xylenes {Total} 0.2 ug/l 0.5 1.0 12/12/04 4:51 J. Redmond 8021B 8547
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 379, ug/1 50.0 1.0 12/16/04 4:5% J, Redmond B0215E 8547

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 353, ug/1 5.00 16.0 12/17/04 B:08 S. Edwards BZ&0B 491

surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a.,a,a~TFT e7. €%, - 13z,

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-44 BB. T3, - 127,

VOA Burr Toluene-48 9E. TS, - 113,

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 108, 9. - 125,

VO& Surr, DBFM 89, 75. - 134,



! Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2969 FosTeR CREIGHTON DRIVE + NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A195186
Sample ID: MWSD

Project: 229313X
Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit ¢f the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
L .

= NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation 1 TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporatian

R




¥ Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON Drive » NasuviLLe, TENNESSEE 37204
804-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 04-2A195187
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWOF
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CAR 94954 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 12/13/04
Project: 229313X : Time Collected: 13:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 12/15/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:15

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

**Benzene ND ug/l 0.50 1.9 12/19/04 5:06 J. Redmond 80218 8547
**Ethylbenzene NI ug/1 0.5 1.0 1Z2/1%/04 5:06 J. Redmond 8021B 8547
*+Poluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/19/04 5:06 J. Redmond 8021B 8547
**Xylenes (Total) KD ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/19/04 5:06 J. Redmond BO21B BS47
++TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/1 50.0 1.4 1z/19/04 E:DE J, Redmond 201GB 8547

*VOLATILE ORGANICSY
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 13.4 ug/1 0.50 1.0 1:/16/04 10:07 S. EBdwards B8260B 389

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT B1, €9, - 132.

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 123. 73. -~ 127.

VCA Surr Toluene-dg 97. 79. - 113,

VoA Surr, 4-BFB 125. 79. - 125,

V0OA Sury, DRFM 114, FE. - 134,

l Sample report continued .
www.tastamericaine.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Carporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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¥ Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A195187
Sample ID: MWOF

Project: 229313X
Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Mot detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit,

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*

* = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Carporatian | TestAmerice Air Emission Corporation
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¥ Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRive * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 04-A195188
ROE SAUR Sample ID: MW9G

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 12/13/04
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 12:15
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 12/15/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:15

Page: 1
Report ril Analysis &analysis

Analyte Reszult Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Batch

*+*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
**Benzenea ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/19/04 5:20 J. Redmond 8021B 8547
*+*EBthylbenzene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/15/04 5:20 J. Redmond 8021B 2547
**Toluene ND ug/l 0.5 1.8 12/19/04 5:20 J. Redmond 8021EB 8547
**Xylenes (Totall ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/1%/04 5:20 J. Redmond 8021E 8547
*+TPH (Gasoline Rangea) 1030 ug/l 0.0 1.4 12/19/04 5:20 J. Redmond 801SEB 8547

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
*vMethyl-t-butyl ether 1030 ug/l 5.00 10.0 12/17/04 £:34 5. Edwards B260B 491

Surrogate % Recovery Targelb. Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 88. 65, - 132.

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 89 . T3, - 127.

VOA Burr Toluene-ds S6. 79, - 113,

VOA Surr, 4-BFR 108, 75, - 125,

VOA Surry, DBRFM 89, 715, - 134,

Sample report continued .

www. lestamericainc.com
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! Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

20960 FosTER CREIGHFON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0980 + B815-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-2195188
Sample ID: MWSG

Project: 229313

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit,
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

* 3=t oyt
il

End of Sample Report.

www.tesfamericainc.com
TestAmerica Anolytical Testing Corporatian | TestAmerica Drilling Corperatien | TestAmerica Air Emissien Corperation

e




! Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer CREIGRTON DrIVE * NasHvILLE, TENNESSER 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROE SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELIL BILVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

Project: 229313X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS

Lab Number: 04-A195189
Sample ID: MW9H

Sample Type: Water
Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 12/13/04
Time Collected: 14:15

7-0238 Date Received: 12/15/04

Time Received: 8:15

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QORGANIC PARAMETERS®
**Benzene ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 12/19/04 £:35 J. Redmond 8021B 8547
**Bthylbenzene 0.8 ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/19/04 5:35 J. Redmond 8021B 8547
++Toluene ND ug/1 G.5 1.0 12/19/04 5:35 J. Redmond g0zlB 8847
**Xylenes {Total) 1.2 ug/1l G.5 1.0 12/19/04 5:35 J. Redmond 8021B B547
*+TPE (Gascline Range} NI ug/1 50.0 1.0 12/18/04 5:3k J. Redmond BO1ER 8549

*VOLATILE ORGANICS®
“*Methyl-t-butyl ether l1a.0 ug/1 G.50 1.0 12/16/04 11:07 5. Edwardes B260R 383

Surrogate % Recovery Target. Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 79. 63. - 1332,

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-da 125, 73. - 127.

VOA BSurr Toluene-de 111, 79, - 113.

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 103. 79. - 125%5.

VOA Surr, DBEFM 115. 5. - 134,

' Sample repcrt continued .

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Carporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

www.testamericaing,com



I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTeR CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
80H}-765-0880 + 15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A195189
Sample ID: MW9H

Project: 229313X
Page 2

LABORATORY (CCMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Vvalue below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
¥ = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

1l

* 3 g
il

End of Sample Report.

www.testamaricainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



b Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION .

2960 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 616-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

Lab Number: 04-A195190
Sample ID: MWST
Sample Type: Water

Site ID: 7-0238§
Date Collected: 12/13/04
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 12:35
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 12/15/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:15
E’EiE}GE: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Regult Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analvst Method Batch
*QORGANIC PARAMETERS*
t+Henzene ND ug/1 0.50 i.0 12/19/04 S:50 J. Redmond B021B BE47
+*tEthylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 12/148/04 5:E0 J. Redmond B{21B BEA4T
++Toluens HD ugsi 0.5 1.0 12/18/04 5:50 J. Redmond 8021E B547
*+¥ylenes (Total) ND ug/l n.s5 1.0 12/19/04 5:50 J. Redwond 80218 8547
**TPH {Gasoline Range) ND ug/1 50 .Q 1.0 12/19/0a 5:50 J, Redmond 8015R 8547
*VOLATILE QRGANICS*
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 14 .4 ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/16/D04 11:36 S. Edwards 8260B 389
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target. Range
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT a7. €95, - 132.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 126, T3, - 127.
VCA Surr Toluene-dg 109. 7¢. - 113,
VOA Sury, 4-BFE 103. 7%. - 125,
VOA Surr, DEFM 114. 75, - 134.

Sample report continued .

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Carporation | TestAmerice Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Carporation

www. testamericaine.com



I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A195190
Sample ID: MW9T

Project: 229313%

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.

www.testomericainc.com
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! Test/America

l ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FostER CREICHTON DRIVE * NaSHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0960 « B15-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
lProject Number: 229313X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 1 -
lLaboratory Receipt Date: 12/15/04

Matrix Spike Recovery

Nete: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for

M&/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix, Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Analyte units Orig. val. MS Val Bpike Conc Recovery Target Range (.C. Batch Spike Sample

*VIST ANALYSISw«

Benzene mg/1 < 0.000k0

0.0483 0.o0500 100 EQ. - 160. 8547 04-1195217
Teluene mg/l < 0,0005 0.0487 0.0500 83 S1. - 1&87. 8537 0D4-A1965217
Ethylbenzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.049¢ 0.0500 a3 47, - 159. BS547 04-A135217
Xylenes {Total) mg/L < 0.0008 D.09E88 0.100 1 bl. -~ 152. 8547 04-A195217
TFH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 < 0.0500 0.764 1.040 16 43. - 150, 8547 04-A196217
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 8z 69 - 132 8547
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-34 % Rec 114 73 - 127 365
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 ¥ Reg 114 73 - 127 388
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 85 73 - 127 431
VOA Surr Toluens-de % Rec¢ 104 79 - 113 365
Surr Tocluens-ds % Rec 104 79 - 113 389
Surr Teluens-de % Rec . 98 79 - 113 491
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 99 79 - 125 365
VOA Surr, 4-BFRB % Reg 99 79 - 125 ige
VOA Surr, 4-BFR % Rec 104 79 - 125 491
VOA Surr, DBFM % RecC 109 75 - 134 365
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 109 5 - 134 3Bg
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 91 175 - 134 491
Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RPD Limig Q.C. Batch

Project QC continued . .

] www.testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporatian | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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I Test/

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204

BO0-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

Project Number: 229313X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 2

Laboratory Receipt Date: 12/15/04

IPROJE‘C'T QUALITY CONTROL DATA

l Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte unitsg Orig. val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch
. **UST PARAMETERSH+
Hen:zene mo /1 Q.0499 0.D523 4.70 30. 8547
I Toluene mg/1l 0.0497 0.0530 i £.43 37. 6547
Ethylbenzene wng/1 0.0498 ¢.0k45 S.41 2g. 8547
Xylenes (Total} myg/1 0.0958 Q0,105 %.16 33. 8547
TPH {Gascline Range) mg/1 0.764 0.843 $.83 27 8547
l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 90. 8547
VOA Sury 1,2-DCA-d4 ¥ Rec 11z, 365
VOA Surr 1,2-DCRA-44 % Rec 111. kY3
I VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 85, 451
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 107. 365
VoA Surr Toluene-dg % Rec 107. 28s
VoA Surr Toluene-de % Rec 96 . 491
l VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 98. 365
VOA Surr, 4-BFRB % Rec 9B . 3B9
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 103, 451
. VOA Surr, DBFM % Recg o8, 3868
VCA Surr, DBEFM % Rec 108. 33s
l VOR Surr, DBFM % Rec 50. 451
Laboratory Centrol Data
I Analvte units Enown val. analyzed val % Recovery Target Range (.C. Batch
I **UST PARAMETERS**
Benzene mg/ 1 0.1090 n.023% 94 72 - 11E 8547
l Toluene mg /1 £.100 0.0944 94 72 - 112 8547
Ethylbenzene ) mg/l 0.100 0.094z2 94 71 - 11¢e 8547
. Project'QC continued .
' www.festamericainc.cam
' TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporatien



! Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NaswviLLe, TENNESseg 37204
800-765-0080 + B15-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 229313X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 3

lLa.boratory Receipt Date: 12/15/04

Laboratory Control Data

I Analvte units Known Val, Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range (.C. Batch
Xylenes {Total} mg/1l Q,200 0.180 90 70 - 117 8547
TPH (Gasoline Range) g,/ 1 1.040 0.919 92 64 - 130 8547
I BTEX/GRO Surr., a.,a,a-TFT % Recovery a8z 69 - 13z 8547
*EYOR PARAMETERS*+
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0491 98 69 - 134 365
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/ 1 0.0500 0.04%8 94 69 - 13§ 389
l Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1l 0.0500 0.0491 98 69 - 136 491
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 114 73 - 127 365
VOA Surr 1,2-DCa-d4 % Rec il4 73 - 127 389
l VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rero &4 T3 - 127 491
VoA Bury Toluene-dse % Reg 105 79 - 113 365
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 106 79 - 113 389
I VoA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 96 T8 - 1i 431
VOB surr, 4-BFB % Rec 98 7% - 125 365
VOn Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 96 78 - 138 389
VOA Surr, 4-BFR % Rec 105 79 - 12% 491
I VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 110 75 - 134 365
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 111 75 - 134 389
l VOA Surr, DBEFM % Rec S0 75 -~ 134 491
Duplicates
I Analyte units Orig. val. bpuplicate RED Limit Q.C. Batch Sample Dup’d

l Project QC continued . . .

www.lestamericainc.com
I TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




‘Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTeER CREIGHTON DRIVE » NasuviLLe, TeNNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 229313x

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-023g
Page: 4

Laboratory Receipt Date: 12/15/04

Elank Data

Analyte Blank value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed fTime Analyzed

**UST PARAMETERG**

Benzene < 0.00050 mg/i 8547 12/19/04 3:07%

I Toluene < 0.0008 ng/l B547 12/13/04 3:07

Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/1 8547 12/1%/04 3:07

mg/ 1 8547 l2/1%/04 3:07
TPH (Gasoline Range) < §.0500 myg,/ 1

Z¥lenes (Total) < D.000&

8547 12/19/04 2:07

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 81. * Recovery 8547 12/19/04 3:07

¥*VOA PARAMETERSG®*

Methylkt-hutyl ether < 0.00023 mg/l 365 12/15/04 i4:57

wg/1 3B9 12/16/04 9:69
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00023 mg/l 191 12/17/pa 2:46
VCA Surr 1,2-DCA-da 124. %

Methyl-t-butyl ethar = 0.00023

Rec 365 12/15/04 14:57
VOA Surr 1,z-DOA-dd4 123, % Rec 3189 12/16/04 9:09

Rec 491 12/17/04 Z:46
Rec 3igg 12/15/04 14:57
Reg 389 12/1¢é/04 5:09
Rec 493 12/17/04 2:4¢€
Rec 365 12/15/04 14:57%
Ree 389 12/16/04 2:09
Rec 491 12/17/04 2:45
Rea 365 12/15/04 14:57
Rac 389 1z2/16/04 9:09
% Rec 491 12/17/04 2:485

VOA Surr 1,2-pCA-ds 86.

o o

VOA Burr Toluene-ds 8.
VOA Surr Toluene-dg a7,
VOA surr Toluene-ds 97,
VOA Surr, 4-BFR 103.

L ™

VOA Surr, 4-BFR 106,
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 108.

o

VOA Surr, DEFM 116,

o

VOA Surr, DRFM 115,

o

VOA Surr, DBFM 85.

Project QC continued .

www.testamericainc.com
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I Test/America

I ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
lProject Number: 229313X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 5
'La.boratory Receipt Date: 12/15/04

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

I # = Value cutside Laboratory histerical or metheod prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 400211

www.testamericaing, com
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TestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTIRG CORFORATHIN

ememens e

Client Name: ERI

Cooler Received/Opened On:__12/15/04 _ Accessioned By:__James D. Jacobs

mﬁﬁzgﬂ
Log-in Pa'l?iﬁlﬁ’ Signature

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged; 2._‘:} Degrees Celsius

2.  Were custody seals on outside 0f COOIEr?......coeuunsiviieriiirvirirrerirsasrssseereerareessasesens YES.. @ NA

a, If yes, how many and where:

3. Were custody S€als 0 COMERIDEIET . oriiiermmriornrs renssesiennenseressssseessensssssmmmeorenss sesseessssnes .YES. LNA

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.......umrerrveceenne Cerrrarerr e e ennas YES....NO.. ﬁ?

5. 'Were custody papers inside cooler?

.................................................. denmttivivrnnnen

6. 'Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, €66)2....c.vvvivrmissreisreeeseeieeerseans

7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?..ociiiiiniiianaieas reatrreisiniean @....NO...NA
8. What kind of packing material used? Peanuts Yermiculite Other None
9. Cooling process: Ice Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition { unbroken)?........co.cvueervsimmiscsiresesssssemsans @...NO...NA

11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., €1€)2...u.cececvereerennrerinnnaienn .NA

12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers? ..NA

.....................................

13. Were correct containers used for the anzlysis requested?.....cuuiereirnseenrereressesrsrsesenns @...NO...NA

14, 2. Were VOA vIals teCeiVeld?. enirrieriiencsiriiesiicsnreenessssnrsnsssensansessssnsssnsssasensans .NA

k. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.......orosrmmescsenns -.NA

13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each comtainer?........ceceevemereeencerineriianenannn ..NA

16. Were correct preservatives used? ...NA

.....................................................................

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chIorine present?.....c..oveiieeieicinieiitie e sriieressesssrsrrsrsns ensansesn sennnme NO...YES.

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (Iast 4 digits for Fedex oniy) and Name of Courier below:
5843

UPSs Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19, If a2 Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 12/9/04
End of Form




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page _1__of _1 _
T t, Im Pl Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek
eS IQOI:;ISQQ Address: 601 N. McDowel! Blvd Telephone Number 510-547-8196
{615) 726-0177 40@21 1 City/State/ZIp; Petaluma, California 94954 Account # 10228
Nashvllle Division Project Manager Rob Saur ’ PO #: 4504239053
2860 Foster Creightol, Telephone Number: (707) 766-2000 Facility ID # 70238
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 229313X Global ID# T9600101343
bi{ ’ Sampter Name: (Print} _D G q:el; ‘ Site Address 2200 East 12th Street
W i Sampler Stgnature: OAMW City, State Zip Oakland, California
[Itab Courier ] Hand Deliver Commerclal Express || Other; '
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix A Analyze For:
[ 24 hour (172 hour EDF Report Hold analyses for sample "QCBB”". 2 % -
m m m|Ole|8jo|a
o ot Q| N w8 |N|ew
8 day ud B DA D LR R A B R
sl=|s|E] P |S|B|E[&]3]|5
: (3|81l & |E|IE|E|IX|O|E
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP GRAB PRESERV | NUMBER | = > 1 - b~ m|=Z|8|S|>|
acBB 2 IIB/O‘-( 125 HCl | 2vOAs | X H [olt]D 95 /32
MWOA [ j247 Hol | 6voas [ x x | x| x &3
MW9B 1300 HCl | 6VOAs | X x Ix[x )%y
MwaC | 1337 HCl | 6VvOas | X X | x| x IES
MWoD 13{S HCl | 8voas | x: X | x[x J84
MWSE 1210 Hel | evoas | x X | x| x 9,
MwWeG 1215 Ho | 6 voas | x x | x| x Ly
mwaH yis HCl | 6VOas | X x | x|x 159
Mwsi 2 D}(J‘t (235 HCl | 8voas | X X | x| x 1951/99
N
ished by: Data Time Received by Time Laboratory Comments:
M ﬁw a 6 ~L{5 Temperature Upon Receipt, J, % '
SIS ey Sample Containers Intact?  Yes
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by TestAmerica: m Time Py VOASs Fras of Headspace? Y&S

v



@ Sequoia sk Jovs Drive
. Morgan Hill, CA 95037
W Analytical Fax (dos iz as0s

www,sequoialabs.com

eIV

18 October, 2004

Corey Weiand

Environmental Resclutions (Exxon)
€01 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

RE: Former Exxon 7-0238
Work Order: MNJO265

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/09/04 08:30, If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to confact me.

Sincerely,

Zos o

Leticia Reyes
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 0of 9



A . 825 Jarvis Drive
@ Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. ‘ {408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 752-6308
v Analytical A (o) 26308
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-(0238 MNJ0265
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 10/18/04 17:15

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[ Sample D Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
W-INF MNJG265-01 Watet 10/07/04 14:30 10/09/04 08:30
W-INT-1 MNJ0265-02 Water 10/07/04 14:00 10/09/04 08:30
W-INT-2 MNIG265-03 Water 10/07/04 13:30 10/09/04 (8:30
PSP-1 MNJ0265-04 Water 10/07/04 13:00  10/09/04 08:30

Samples were received at 2.0°C

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples anolyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia M«@%%%
v Analytical FAX (408) TE2-6308

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNJ0265
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 10/18/04 17:15

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyie Result Limit  Units Dilution ~ Baich  Prepared  Anafyzed Method Note
W-INF (MNJ0265-01) Water Sampled: 10/07/04 14:30 Received: 10/09/34 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 100 gl 2 4713012  10/13/04 10/13/04 EPA 8015B/
80218
Benzene ND 1.0 u " u " " n
Toluene N 1.0 " u " u " n
Ethylbenzene ND 10 n ! " W u "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 " . . " “ "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 68 5.0 " n n " . "
Swrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 01 % 53-142 " " “ "
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 843 70-130 " " " »
W-INT-1 (MNJ0265-02) Water Sampled: 106/07/04 14:00 Received: 10/09/04 08:30
(Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 30 ug 1 4713012 10/13/04  10/13/04  EBPA 80158/
§02iB
Benzene ND 0.50 " n " ® " [
Toluene ND 0.50 u " " " . "
FEthylbenzene ND 0.50 . " " n n .
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " . " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " o " " n "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 55.142 " “ " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 % 70-130 " " " "
W-INT-2 (MNJD265-03) Water Sampled: 10/07/404 13:30 Received: 10/09/04 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12} ND 50 ug/ 1 4713012 10/13/04  10/13/04  EPA B015B/
8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " . " "
Toluene ) ND 0.50 ] 3 " " ] "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " . a
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " n n v "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " u " " .
Surrogate: a,a,0-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 35-142 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 84 % 70-130 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical veport must be reproduced in s entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

m Seq“(}la Morgan Hill, CA 95037

. (408) 776-9600
. : TAX (408) 782-6308
W Analytical A a8y 26308
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon} Project: Forrner Exxon 7-0238 MNJ0265
601 North MeDowell Blvd. Project Number: 740238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 10/18/04 17:15

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method - Noteq
PSP-1 (MNJ0265-04) Water Sampled: 10/07/04 13:00 Received: 10/69/04 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l 1 4713012 10/13/04 10/13/04 EPA 80158/
8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene WD 0.50 " [} " " Ll "
Ethy[benzene ND .50 " " L] n n n
Kylenes (total) KD 0.50 * " " “ " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 235 " " . " " "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 35-142 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 % 70-130 “ “ “ "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this repart apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.

This analyticol report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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' - . . 85 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia - Mocgan Hil, CA9S(37
‘ . l (40R) 776-9600
' FAX (408) 782-6308
I Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNIG265
601 North McDowell Blvd, Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 10/18/04 17:15
. Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reparting
 Analyte Result Lirmit Units Dilution Batch FPrepared Analyzed Method Naoted
W-INF (MNJ0265-01) Water Sampled: 10/07/04 14:30 Received: 10/09/04 08:30
I Diiesel Range Organies {C10-C28) 270 50 ug/l i 4713003 10/13/04 10/14/04  EPA 8015B- HC-12
o o SVOA
Swrrogate; n-Octacosane 110 % 23-128 " " * "
W-INT-1 (MNJ0265-02) Water Sampled: 10/07/04 14:00 Received: 10/09/04 08:30
I Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 ug/l 1 4T13003  10/13/04 10/14/04 EPA 80I5B-
SYOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 98 % 23-128 " ” " "
I W-INT-2 (MNJ0265-03) Water Sampled: 10/07/04 13:30¢  Received: 10/09/04 08:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 60 50 ug/l 1 4713003 10/13/04 10/14/04 EPA 8015B- HC-12
: SVDA
Swrrogate: n-Octacosane 102 % 23-128 " " " "
PSP-1 (MNJ0265-04) Water Sampled: 10/07/04 13:00 Received: 10/09/04 08:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 ugl 1 4013003 1071304 10/14/04  EPA 8015B-
SYOA
I Surrogate: n-Octacosane 922 23-128 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the choin of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
I This analytical report must be veproduced in its entirety.
l Page 5of 9




() Seavoi T
) . Ca
| v Analytical Fugws; 7;1-6308

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNI0265
601 North McDoweli Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 10/18/04 17:15
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units 1evel Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4J13012 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (4313012-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 gl
Benzene . ND 0.25 "
Toluene ND 0.25 "
Ethylbenzene Np 0.25 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.25 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 125 "
Surrogate; o,a.a-Trifluorotaluene 41.7 " 40.0 104 55-142
Swrrogate: 4-Bromoftuorobenzene 35.1 " 40.0 88 70130
LCS (4J13012-BS81) . Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/04 _
QGasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 236 50 ug/l 275 86 62-134
Benzene 508 £.50 " 4.00 127 68-14D
Toluene 183 250 N 20,0 92 76-127
Ethylbenzene 460 0.50 " 470 o8 77-130
Nylenes (totaf) 22.7 0.50 " 228 100 78-128
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene 39.9 " 400 100 55142
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 359 " 40.0 0 70-130
Matrix Spike (4J13012-MS51) Source; MNJ0257-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 244 50 gl 275 ND 89 62134
Benzene 5.14 0.50 " 400 0000 126 68-140
Toluene 18.7 0.50 n 20.0 0.30 9 76127
Bthylbenzene 4.68 0.50 . 4.70 ND 100 77-130
Xylenes (total) 232 0.50 " 22.8 0.37 100 78-128
Swrrogate: o,a.0-Trifluorotoluene 40.2 * 40.0 100 35-142 .
Surragate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 36.9 " £0.0 92 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (4J1.3012-MSD1) Source: MNJ0257-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/04 _ _
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 233 50 ug/1 275 ND 85 62-134 5 41
Benzepe 5.46 0.50 " 4.00 0.090 134 68-140 6 30
Toluene 20.1 0.50 " 20.0 0.30 99 76127 7 30
Ethylbenzene 5.0 0.50 " 470 ND 107 77-130 7 21
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordonce with the chain of

custody document. Unless atherwise stated, resulis ave reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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‘ " . B85 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Morgan Hil, CA 95037

. (408) 7769600

. _ FAX (408) 782-6308

WP Analytical . sl com
Environmental Resolutions (Exccon} Project; Former Exxon 7-0238 MNI0265
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 10/18/04 17:15

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source YREL RPD
 Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limnit Notes
Batch 4J13012 - EFA S030B {P/T]
Matrix Spike Duop {(4J13012-MSD1) Source: MNJ0257-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/04
Iylenes (total) ' 245 0.50  ypA 228 0,37 106 78-12% 5 21
Swrvogate: a,a,9-Triffuorotoluene 41_7 - 40.0 104 55-142
Surrogate: 4-Bromaffuorobenzene 36.5 " 40.0 91 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
Tiis analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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p . B85 Jarvis Drive
Seqlmla Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. {408) 776-9600
- FAX (408) 782-6308
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon} Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNJ0265
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 10/18/04 17:15

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte Result

Evaluation Spike - Source %REC RFD
Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 4J13003 - EPA 3510C

Blank {4J13003-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/04

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 253 35 g

Surrogate: n-Qctacosane : 47.4 " T 500 95 23-128

LCS (4J13003-BS1) __ Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/04

Diesel Range Organics {C10-C28) 533 50 ug) 500 107 35144

Surrogate; n-Oclacosane 47.7 " 50.0 95 23-128

LCS Dup (4J13003-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/04
- Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 550 50 upp 500 110 35-144 3 24
Surrogate: n-Qctacosane © 454 * 0.0 2 23-128

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples unalyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody decument. Unless otherwise siated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety,
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v o ) - BR5 Jprvis Drive
0 Sequ 01a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
: . FAX (408) 7826308
W Analytical A comy 76308
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNIO265
601 North MoDowell Blvd. Project Mumber: 7-0238 Reporied:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 10/18/04 17:15
Notes and Definitions
HC-12 Hydrocarbon pattern is present 1 the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
MR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Rejative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are veported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entively.
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e

Monihly Samples
SEQUOTA ANALYTICAL — ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC
: THERESA ALLEN, PROJECT MOR. ROB SAUR, PROT. MGR. 107-766-2019
CHAIN OF CUSTODY PEONR 40877760600 PAX 40877826308, mwm ENOREER 207 7652028
CONSULTANT NAME FRI __22931X FROJECT FORMER EXXON 7-0238, 200 BAST 12TH STREET ,
: ADDRESS 601 NORTH MCDDWELL PO iS00 700, TMIAT A
GITY /STATE /21 TECALUMA, CA 94554 PROJRCT MGR. ROB SAUR
CONTACT COREY WEIAND EXXONMODIL TM TRNNIPER SEDLACHEK (310) $47-5196
PRONE 06 3529108 QCDATA 1 (STARDARD} -
PAX TOTT04M - DRINEING WA = /f\\
SAMFLER WASTE WA
SAMPTER SIGNATURE hm bl (5
; ANALYSES REGUESLED -
; -
=] B = £
+Deisel apalysis to be run with Siliea Gel Clean Up. % 3 s £ g
' ' s g 813 f:
g | 2
SAMPLEID DATE TIME #CONT MATRIX  PRESERVAYIVE
WIE %) M%{mg{ 3T 20 | H,0 [NoneICL X X | X
Wl v | [ 24 | B0 [Ren/HCL X X | x 1
]
VT2 2% | (837 | 24 | B0 |None/HCL X X | X
PSP-1 wr (1 |[30° ) 24 | B0 [Nome/HCL X x | X
|
i ,
|
' » - I 7} -
: . 20
L HELINGUISTIED BY: ' ' DAELMI‘{MM RECEIVED BY: : DATE M e {000
RELINGUISHED BY: DATE Lo vl 731 mecEvenBY: 4% pare_0f04  mm_330
# wr _ZL _ SAMPLY. CONTAINERS INTACT!? r@ vm'amormmmm@ ¥ .

T OMIZCOCS



: ,'. ' SEQUOIA ANALYTICL SAMPLE BEGEIPT LOG ‘ .
f CLIENT NAME: gzs‘li [ DATE REC'D ATLAB: _ {of3 19 For Regulatory Purposes? . (i
i REC.BY (PRINT) Pn ) - TIME REC'D ATLAB: _ Y30 DRINKING WATER YES :
| WORKORDER: fbI2 T DATE LOGGED IN: Jo-t{=2er WASTE WATER o
‘. : - ‘ - (For clienta requiting preasriation chacks et recaipt, dooumont hore § t;
il CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB  IDASH CLIENT ID CONTAINER |PRESERV| , |SAMPLE| DATE REMARKE: (i
j : : . SAMPLE®| ¢ DESCRIPTION| ATIVE WATAIX | SAMPLED | “CONDITION (ETC)
B3 Custody Sesl(s) Present{Apsbat> | 6/ 0] w-iNF VOR 4[| — ¥ G |mfed i
i ' Intact / Brokerit L lee & \WLAmr2 | — 11 4 1" i
il 2. Chaln-of-Custody __ (Presohs/Absent® - | ey | AT S | SRiae 5
¥ 3. Traffio Reports of a3 f = I\F2 “ A _ i
! Paoking List: vy & PR Vol 2 | i / i
§ 4. Al ' [ o Pbbe 2]~ < !
: = e pd
S T -
i 6. Sample Labals: =
il 7. Sample iDs: Not Ltatad P i
Il ) ain-of-Cuatody /1/ : ﬁ
H 8, Sample Condition; £ : i
A Coneny d @ii
i 9. Does Information on chaln-of-custody, . |
i ireffic reports and sample v B
| ey 4
§10. Sample receivad within Yl ;
‘ hoid tine? /Bt Wo* T % |
: #11. Adequate sample volums gl L ;i .
§  recetved? ﬁ)gg Nn* g i
12. Proper Presarvatives A 7‘/
E  ueou [‘ 7 No? > 4 B
fl1a, 'mp Blank / Temp Blank Reeahted? Pl j
; devhich,ifyes) MY Yoy e i
s, Tomp . 8t Lab: 2 e !
| Ismp 4 4-2°C7 AN il i
{iAcoaptancs cange for samples raquiring thermal proa) rd 4
“Emepﬁon (f any): METALS / DFF ON ICE = h
T P cmcn_ED SCONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD 'OF RESOLUTION.,
i Page__of_—.
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ATTACHMENT C

ERI SOP-25:
"HYDROCARBONS REMOVED FROM A VADOSE WELL"




Rev. 4/28/97

POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN AN VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tube)

2} Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H,0) (use {-} for vacuum)
3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring device.

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M®) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From perlodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or from
a system is calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate
guantities removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between
measurements. The following assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:;

1) Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
equal to the time between measurements.

5) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for
the previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date
1/6/85 11:00 70 -46 2000 120
1/7/95 13:00 55 -50 1350 a0
1/8/95 10:00 80 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (whichare P=1atmand T = 70
deg F). 1 atm = 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H,O. Ty =460+ TdegF

Hours of operation= 21, T =80, P =-13, HC = {1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M* Flow = 95
(460+70}  (407-13) 283 1050 1
21 x 80 x 95 X X X X X = 741lb
(460+80) 407 1000 1000 454
hr min cu ft m? g Ib Ib
----- X——- X-—— X Teor X Peor X X X =
basis hr  min cuft M g basis
21 x 60 x 95 x 098 x 097 x 00283x 1.050 x1/454 = 7.4l

cumulative Ibs. (the running total) = the sum of ail the previous periods.

Note: If results are given in ppm, an assumption about the molecuiar weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M°®. ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M®. (Use 102 for gasoline)




ATTACHMENT D

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



| ' Lo ey 15 x  ewmno_ B 006783

s anl acknowled that !ﬂ
THIS MEMORANDUM a::w mmﬁmﬂmmmm:ﬁgmmm&%"&: Sl Ladog. or

CAHHIER NO
RECEIVED subieatoﬂwedaaslﬂcauonsand tariffs in eflect gn the date of the lsoelptbymecamarolthe pmpertydsscdbad intheOnginal Bill of Lading

: -(SQAC) | DAfE' ) 3/()({ —%-’g

SIGNEE ' ' SHIPPER x
- ROMIC BNV, TECH. CORP. - - M.»J}”u MORIL CORPOR, ATION
I . 3,' MTPALO ALTO CAS30F . . o sat 1N, MCDOWELL BLVD |
FSTINATION O STATE - ZP - |ORIGIN. - m‘*?g IIMA, 4 G4GASTATE zIP
'TE R o ‘ - T U.8. DOT Hazmat Reg. No. |  VEHIGLE NUMBER

|
Ciass or | CHABGES ! Chack
l Rate {Fer carrier use onh_,')| cofumn
|

NO. G ) “WEIGHT 1
VORING
NIT H

Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions {Subject to
| correction)

GR(.H mwam mmmgm wm, ﬁmc}s wam
PROFILE #: 301560
HANDLING CODE:

'RECEIVEDEBY | -/
PLACARDS TENDERED: YES__ NO_
POH__
EWR#:.I, _ o |
stoRe Nave/ v 1-0058 .
STORE ADDRESS. 70 F. Q%-_'?f.f , |
ﬂc)k’\awi' IMA* L . ™

I , " . . . i‘
1 }
L
rrcouTo o - o e . |COD.Fee:
RESS: P ' . e COD AMT; $ - ieRepaip [
A - STATE . zZIP L ' coLLecT 1%
shipment moves betwaen two.ports by a carrier by waler, the law |  Subject to SectiOn 7 of. oondIlIQns of appIIcabIe bill of lading, if this | TOTAL
frag that the bil of lading shell state whether it is *carrler’s or shipper's | shipment is fo be dalivared-in the™ “tonsignee -without rdeourse on the ‘.
L . . ‘ conisignor, the consignor shall sign'the fallowing statement: CHARGES: $ .
dote. - where the rate is dependsnt on value, shippers are required to state | -~ The camler shail hot make delivery of thls shlpmenl without payment of FREIGHT CHARGES
i wilting the agraed or deciared value of the property. . 'freiuhf and alléther lawful charges. S : Fraight Prepald " Chockbox
agraad or declared valus of the property Is hereby specifically stated by R TR SR go“;’f;',',}’gﬁ" . if charges
i F 1o be hot exceeding per_ 'E !E"_MW* - - is chachad - collact

NED subject to'the classifications and tariffs In gffect on the date of this BHI of Ladng the propeity describad.above in apparant geod brder, except as noted (eomams and condition of ‘contants of packages unknawnj,
consinied, and destifed as-indicated ‘abbve, which sald company (the word compahy baing. understbod mmughum Wis contraet as.meaning any person or corporation- In’ possesalon of tha praperty under the |
agraestn carry ta its usual plaosofdaﬂveryau sakd destination, i on Its cwn road.or B awn) wa'tarllna aﬂaerwlt;a [-3 deﬁvarfoanotﬁarcarﬂar on-the route to said destination. It is mutually agrésd as to each cairler of
of gad propeitty ovet all 'or &y portion of said route to téstination, and as to'each party.at any bime . intgrostod’ In,all dr any of:s5ild, property; that evéry seivice to be péiformed hereunder shalt be subject to all the
8 not pighibited by law, whattwer:prinded or written, hereln contalnad (aa Bpaelﬁed In Appainidix [] h Pdft 1035) whicH-are Heraby agfeed ta by the shipperand acoemed for himsalf and hia asslgns.-

Is to certify that the above-named materials are properiy classified, described, ‘gaosa'gsm martk:deraand l.t:'lealﬁnanF?ER
ep on iNSpol

e _In proper condition for transportaton aconn:lmg io the aEEllcabfe g_eguiatlons of

l’PER: ' Bxxor@ MOBIL REFINING & SUPPLIES CAFIHIEH L ENVIRRNMENTAL & REA mth_,ma
. bl of -?fa&iﬁ)o@\
" _(g,"\f;“;j:' ‘i S | | -DATE.:'. ! *3 b‘\
MRS e SR e oo

with X 16 deelglFa!e Hazardous Meterlal as defined in The Department-of Transportalion

rtation of Hazandous s. The usa.of this column 4s an optional

ol erg huzambue materlals on Bils of Ladhgs per Sactian 172201 and-172.202(b)
otnregtlaﬁommrrim trarsportation of such mat - g 11-BLE-04-(Rev. 10/02) E36.



